GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1516
ANSWERED ON 09.03.2017

FLOOD MANAGEMENT PROJECTS
1516. SHRI B.S. YEDIYURAPPA

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the proposals relating to Flood Management Projects of various States including Karnataka lying pending for approval with the Government as on date, State-wise;

(b) the reasons for the delay in according approval to them; and

(c) the time by which these projects are likely to be approved?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND
GANGA REJUVENATION

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(@) The Ministry provides technical guidance to State Governments through Central Water Commission (CWC) and Ganga Flood Control Commission (GFCC) in formulation of flood management projects. During XII Plan, a total of 632 projects for Rs.58594.59 crore were received for techno-economic appraisal out of which 305 projects at an estimated cost of Rs.13262.78 crore were cleared by the appraisal agencies. During XII Plan, State of Karnataka, 8 projects have been received for techno-economic appraisal, out of which 7 have been cleared and one has been returned. As on date, no project is pending for appraisal. The

State-wise status is given at Annex-1.

(b) & (c) The subject of flood management being under purview of the States, the schemes for flood control are formulated and implemented by concerned States as per their priority.
The Union Government supplements the efforts of the States by providing technical guidance and also promotional financial assistance for management of floods in critical areas. The examination & appraisal of the projects depends on timely compliance by State Governments on observations of appraisal agencies.
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ANNEX-1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1516 FOR ANSWER ON 09.03.2017 REGARDING “FLOOD

MANAGEMENT PROJECTS”
State/UT wise details of Flood Management Project Proposals received during XII Plan
SN State/Org Received* Cleared Returned/ Non Under
deleted compliance to Examination
Comments /
pending with
the State
Govts.
Nos cost Nos cost Nos cost Nos cost Nos cost
(Rsin (Rsin (Rsin (Rsin (Rsin
Crore) Crore) Crore) Crore) Crore)
A | Central Water Commission (CWC)
1 | Assam 137 | 11740.18 | 59| 2079.65| 74| 9495.94 2| 107.99 2 56.66
Arunachal
2 | Pradesh 24 602.36 | 12 176.45 | 12 425.91 0 0.00 0 0.00
3 | Manipur 6 | 2226.40 0 0.00 6 | 2226.40 0 0.00 0 0.00
4 | Meghalaya 9 448.54 0 0.00 9 448.54 0 0.00 0 0.00
5 | Mizoram 4 46.55 0 0.00 4 46.55 0 0.00 0 0.00
6 | Nagaland 27 430.86 9 7236 | 17 313.90 0 0.00 1 44.60
7 | Sikkim 18 356.78 | 17 261.40 1 95.38 0 0.00 0 0.00
8 | Tripura 4 273.90 3 188.98 1 84.92 0 0.00 0 0.00
Brahmaputra
9 | Board 22 861.66 | 12 244.63 9 594.80 1 22.23 0 0.00
10 | West Bengal 9 155.17 4 31.19 3 114.40 0 0.00 2 9.58
11 | Karnataka 8 360.99 7 290.36 1 70.63 0 0.00 0 0.00
12 | Kerala 11| 3329.54 1 255.34 | 10| 3074.20 0 0.00 0 0.00
13 | Tamilnadu 2 | 7028.00 0 0.00 2 | 7028.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
14 | Lakshadweep 1 9.36 0 0.00 1 9.36 0 0.00 0 0.00
15 | Chattishgarh 21 254.20 0 000 21 254.20 0 0.00 0 0.00
16 | Rajasthan 1 9.10 0 0.00 1 9.10 0 0.00 0 0.00
17 | Himachal 10 | 350041 7| 1416.80 2| 1217.61 1| 866.00 0 0.00
18 | Haryana 1 181.42 0 0.00 1 181.42 0 0.00 0 0.00
19 | J&K 106 | 7006.00 | 44| 1155.12 | 59 | 3742.47 3210841 0 0.00
20 | Punjab 10 652.64 8 520.32 2 132.32 0 0.00 0 0.00
21 | Andhra Pradesh 2| 1125.70 0 0.00 2| 1125.70 0 0.00 0 0.00
22 | Goa 2 22.73 2 22.73 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
23 | Puducherry 2 278.07 1 139.67 0 0.00 1 0.00 0 138.40
24 | Maharashtra 2 39.02 1 24.37 1 14.65 0 0.00 0 0.00
25 | Telangana 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
26 | Odisha 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
27 | Madhya Pradesh 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
28 | Gujarat 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
29 | UP 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
30 | Delhi 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Sub-
Total(CWC) 439 | 40939.57 | 187 | 6879.37 | 239 | 30706.40 8 | 3104.63 5 249.24
B | Ganga Flood Control Commission (GFCC)
1 | Bihar 43 | 843539 | 28| 2536.67 8 | 4845.96 0 | 514.623 7 1052.76
2 | Jharkhand 2 293.90 1 52.63 1 241.27 0 0.00 0 0.00
Himachal
3 | Pradesh 1 190.82 1 190.82 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
4 | Rajasthan 2 192.84 0 0.00 2 192.84 0 0.00 0 0.00
5 | Uttarakhand 53| 1476.24 | 41| 116160 | 10 273.65 0 0.00 2 40.99
6 | Uttar Pradesh 87 | 3488.00 | 46| 1226.78 | 28| 121234 6| 568.86 | 13 1048.88
7 | West Bengal 5| 3577.82 1] 121492 3| 2323.71 0 0.00 1 39.19
Sub-
Total(GFCC) 193 | 17655.02 | 118 | 638342 | 52 | 9089.78 6 |108348 | 23 2181.82
Total
(CWC+GFCC) | 632 | 58594.59 | 305 | 13262.78 | 291 | 39796.18 | 14 | 4188.11 | 28 2431.06
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